
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

22 March 2017

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 30 March 2017 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (17 Members 
of the Council and 4 Added Members)

Councillors P J O'Connor (Chairman), Mrs A M Newton (Vice-Chairman), 
C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, P M Dilks, R L Foulkes, 
A G Hagues, A J Jesson, C E D Mair, C E H Marfleet, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
R B Parker, C L Strange, Mrs C A Talbot and R Wootten

Added Members

Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman and Mr P Thompson

Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett and Dr E van der Zee

Public Document Pack





OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA
THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2017

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declaration of Members Interests 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 February 2017 5 - 12

4 Chairman's Announcements Verbal 
Report

5 Proposal for Scrutiny Reviews 
(To consider any proposals for Scrutiny Reviews, should any be 
received)

Verbal 
Report

6 Consideration of Councillor Calls for Action 
(To consider any Councillor Calls for Action, should any be 
received)

Verbal 
Report

7 Call In of Decision of the Leader of the Council relating to the 
Membership of the Local Government Association 
(To receive a report by Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services 
and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), which provides the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee with the details of a Call In in 
relation to a decision made by the Leader of the Council 
(Executive Councillor for Governance, Communications, 
Commissioning, Finance and Property) on the Membership of the 
Local Government Association (Decision Reference: I013313))

13 - 24

8 Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18 
(To receive a report by Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services 
and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), which invites the Committee to 
begin the process of producing a scrutiny work programme for the 
new Council for the municipal year 2017/18)

25 - 58



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall

Direct Dial 01522 552113

E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

23 FEBRUARY 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P J O'CONNOR (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, 
Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, P M Dilks, A G Hagues, C E D Mair, C E H Marfleet, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, Mrs C A Talbot and R Wootten.

Added Members

Church Representative: Mr S C Rudman.

Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett.

Officers in attendance:-

Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny 
Officer), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager), Daniel Steel 
(Scrutiny Officer), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer), Richard Wills (Executive Director, Environment and Economy) and Simon 
Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer).

82    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R L Foulkes, A J Jesson 
C L Strange and Added Members Mr P Thompson and Dr E van der Zee.

83    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of members' interests made at this stage of the 
proceedings.

84    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting held on 26 January 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.

85    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman advised the meeting that he had attended the last meeting of the 
Executive held on 7 February 2017, along with Councillors A Bridges, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
23 FEBRUARY 2017

C J T H Brewis, J D Hough and Mrs C A Talbot.  The Executive had considered four 
reports, which had been discussed at the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee held on 26 January 2017.  The comments from the 
Committee were duly presented to the Executive.

The Committee noted that in relation to the Draft Council Business Plan for 2017/18, 
the Executive had taken on board the Committee's comments in relation to having a 
separate measure for anti-social behaviour as well as the alcohol related anti-social 
behaviour.  The outcome of which had been that the Executive asked for a separate 
measure on anti-social behaviour to be included in the 2017/18 Council Business 
Plan.

86    CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS

The Committee was advised that no Call-Ins had been received.

87    PROPOSAL FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS

The Committee was advised that no proposals for Scrutiny Reviews had been 
received.

One member highlighted that the Review of Scrutiny Report considered by the 
Council at its meeting on 16 December 2016 had agreed that an annual workshop for 
all members and senior officers to inform the development of the scrutiny work 
programmes for each scrutiny committee for the year ahead should take place in 
March.  The Committee agreed that the next Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, scheduled to be held on 30 March 2017 should be a one item agenda, to 
consider potential topics for each of the scrutiny committee's work programmes fo
[...]




4
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
23 FEBRUARY 2017

RESOLVED

That the Quarter 3 performance against the Council Business Plan 2016/17 be 
received; and that the comments raised be passed on to the Executive.

90    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to consider its own 
work programme and the work programmes from the scrutiny committees for 2017.

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.

Members supported cancelling the meeting scheduled to be held on 27 April 2017.

Adults Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.

The Committee noted that the next meeting scheduled to be held on 10 March 2017 
was a full agenda.  It was further noted that the agenda included an item on the 
Government's consultation regarding the national funding formula for schools.  It was 
reported that a couple of Head Teachers were being invited to attend for the Sector 
Led Model for School Improvement item so that the Committee was able to find out 
how the peer review model was working for schools.

Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.  It was noted that an 
additional meeting had been scheduled for 1 March 2017, to consider two pre-
decision scrutiny items.

Economic Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.  

It was highlighted that as there were no items on the agenda for the meeting 
scheduled on 28 March 2017, it was the intention to cancel the meeting unless any 
urgent business came forward.

The Chairman advised that a very successful meeting had taken place on 21 
February 2017 at the Think Tank.

Page 8



5
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

23 FEBRUARY 2017

Environmental Scrutiny Committee and Floo
[...]
ighlighted that there were two changes to the published work programme.  
For the 28 February 2017 meeting, the inclusion of a report on the possible options 
for Unitary Local Government in Lincolnshire and that the scheduled Housing 
Company Business Case Update would now be considered at a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board.

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
work programme, as set out at Appendix A be approved.

2. That the work programmes from overview and scrutiny committees set out 
at Appendix B, be approved.

3. That the Working Group activity as set out at Appendix C to the report, be 
noted.

4. That the work programmes, in light of the Executive Forward Plan, as set 
out in Appendix D to the report, be noted.

The meeting closed at 11.50 a.m.

Page 11

http://www.fixmystreet.com/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director responsible for 
Democratic Services 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date: 30 March 2017 

Subject: 
Call In of Decision of the Leader of the Council relating 
to the Membership of the Local Government 
Association  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee the 
details of a Call In which is referred to the Committee by the Proper Officer in 
accordance with paragraph 15(h) of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules of the Constitution. 
 
The Call In relates to a decision made by the Leader of the Council (Executive 
Councillor for Governance, Communications, Commissioning, Finance and 
Property) on the Membership of the Local Government Association (Decision 
Reference: I013313) on the Master Plan. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

That the Committee determines whether to uphold the decision of the Leader of 
the Council in relation to the Membership of the Local Government Association, 
or to refer the decision back to the Leader of the Council for reconsideration, 
setting out in writing the nature of its concerns. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
A report entitled Membership of the Local Government Association was submitted 
to the Leader of the Council on 16 March 2017, a copy of which is attached at 
Appendix A to this report, where the following decision was made: - 
 
"That approval be given to the serving of 12 months' notice of termination of the 
County Council's membership of the Local Government Association so that such 
termination takes effect from 1 April 2018." 
 
A copy of the published Decision Notice following this resolution is attached at 
Appendix B to this report.  
 
The signatories for the Call In are Councillors P M Dilks, S R Dodds and R C Kirk  
and the reasons for the Call In are outlined below: - 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

  
(1) The basis of the case is that withdrawal from the LGA will produce an 

annual saving of £77,957 and is based on a value for money approach. Yet 
despite seeming to take such an approach:  

 
(a) there is no attempt to value the services delivered by the LGA and 
 identified at paragraphs 3 and 4 

 
(b) there are no financial details of what would be the cost of the 
 services delivered by the LGA if they had to be bought elsewhere, in 
 particular the lobbying of government 

 
(c) there is no attempt to provide any evidence of the benefits to the 
 County Council of the services provided by the LGA – take up of 
 councillor and officer training and attendances at conferences and 
 leadership programmes 

 
(d) there is no evidence to support the claim that the LGA does not 
 recognise the concerns of County Councils. Further that there are 
 claims that 'in respect of the funding of counties vis-à-vis the cities 
 and districts this imbalance is growing'.   

 
(2) There is no recognition in the report of the damage to our council within the 

local government community. Lincolnshire will be seen as a 'freeloader' 
wanting to get the benefits negotiated by the LGA but not willing to pay the 
costs of the work involved.  

 
(3) There is no mention either of the difficulties we may face in future dealings 

with central government in getting our lone voice heard, as the only non-
London council in England and Wales going it alone. We will almost 
certainly need to retain lobbyists but no costs have been identified. 

 
2. Conclusion 
 
If the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee is not minded to uphold the 
Leader of the Council's decision it may refer the decision back to the Leader of the 
Council for reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of its concerns.  The 
Leader of the Council would be asked to reconsider the decision, either amending 
the decision or not, before adopting a final decision.  If the Committee does not 
refer the matter back to the Leader of the Council, the decision may be 
implemented with immediate effect. 
 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 
 
 

Page 14



 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 
 
4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Copy of the report written on behalf of the Chief Executive 
considered by the Leader of the Council on the Membership of 
the Local Government Association in relation to Decision 
Reference I013313. 

Appendix B Copy of the Decision Notice that was published following the 
decision on the Membership of the Local Government Association 
in relation to Decision Reference I013313. 

 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Nigel West, who can be contacted on 01522 552840 or 
nigel.west@lincolnshire.gov.uk . 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

mailto:nigel.west@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally l
[...]
icipal year 2017/18. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

That the Committee considers the initial suggestions for scrutiny topics included 
in this report to be put forward for inclusion in the scrutiny work programme for 
2017/18. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 16 December 2016, Council adopted with immediate effect 

a scrutiny – executive protocol, 'Developing Effective Relationships between 
the Executive and Scrutiny.' 

 
1.2 The protocol states that each year the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee (OSMC), which has been renamed Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board (OSMB) in the new structure, will draw up in advance 
the annual scrutiny programme. This will be based on the results of 
meetings between the scrutiny chairmen, vice-chairmen and officers in the 
various service areas, using the recently-adopted prioritisation toolkit. 

 
1.3 Some initial thoughts have been gathered by scrutiny officers from the 

current chairmen and vice-chairmen and service area officers. These are 
included in the appendices to this report, but it has to be borne in mind that 
new committee members after the election in May 2017 may have further 
ideas that will need to be incorporated in the programme. 

 
1.4 There may also be requests from the Executive for scrutiny committees to 

consider particular items within their remit. 
 
1.5 The protocol highlights the need to ensure there is adequate resource 

identified for delivering the programme, with some unallocated time for 
unplanned scrutiny items.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 
1.6 The management of the work programme of each scrutiny committee is a 

role for the OSMB. During discussions at meetings of the Review of Scrutiny 
Working Group, officers were tasked with reviewing the process behind that 
role. 

 
1.7 To ensure added value, officers consider it important to focus on the 

performance of the scrutiny committees rather than using the work 
programme item as an opportunity to introduce anecdotal evidence into a 
debate that the individual scrutiny committees should be having. 

 
1.8 It is therefore planned to rotate the scrutiny committees' work programme 

item on the OSMB to allow committee chairmen to provide regular updates, 
and at the same time provide fellow scrutineers with an opportunity to 
challenge. 

 
1.9 At the request of Group Leaders, a working group has been set up to 

consider the potential impact on Lincolnshire of Britain's exit from Europe.  
During discussions at that working group it has been suggested that scrutiny 
committees might wish to include this topic in their work programme. 

 
1.10 The new structure includes two Scrutiny Panels to carry out detailed review 

work at the request of the scrutiny committees. It is anticipated that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will require oversight of this work 
to ensure the appropriate prioritisation. 

 
 

2. Conclusion 
 
2.1 The management of the work programme of each scrutiny committee is a 

role for OSMC. This report provides an opportunity for that process to begin, 
while appreciating that in the fourth year of a Council term, a degree of 
flexibility has to remain to incorporate the wishes of the new Council after 
the election in May 2017. 

 
 
3. Consultation 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

In considering the scrutiny work programme for the year 2017/18 councillors 
must ensure that there is adequate capacity within the system – both officers and 
councillors - to support the proposals. 

 

 
 

Page 26



4. Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme 

Appendix B Adult Care and Public Health Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 

Appendix C Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 

Appendix D Communities and Public Protectio
[...]
vice - Update

Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

11 October 2017 – 10.00am
North West Anglia NHS Foundation Trust – Update Report

8 November 2017 – 10.00am

13 December 2017 – 10.00am

17 January 2018 – 10.00am
Outcomes of NHS England Consultation on Congenital Heart Disease

21 February 2018 – 10.00am

Page 57



21 March 2018 – 10.00am
Annual Report of the Director of Public Health

Arrangements for the Quality Accounts 2018-19

18 April 2018 – 10.00am

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 February 2017
	7 Call In of Decision of the Leader of the Council relating to the Membership of the Local Government Association
	Appendix A - Report to the Executive Councillor
	Appendix B - Decision Notice

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18
	Appendix A - OSMB
	Appendix B - ACPH
	Appendix C - CYPSC
	Appendix D - C&PP
	Appendix E - EE&T
	Appendix F - HSCfL




Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

30 MARCH 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P J O'CONNOR (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, 
Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R L Foulkes, A G Hagues, J D Hough, C E H Marfleet, 
R B Parker, Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs C A Talbot and R Wootten.

Added Members

Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman.

Councillors P M Dilks (Spokesperson of the Call-In), M J Hill OBE (Leader of the 
Council) and L Wootten (Vice-Chairman of Community and Public Safety Scrutiny 
Committee) were also in attendance. 

Officers in attendance:-

Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), 
Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), Tony McArdle (Chief Executive), Nigel West 
(Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Richard Wills 
(Executive Director, Environment and Economy).

91    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A J Jesson, C E D Mair and 
C L Strange and Added Members Mrs P J Barnett, Mr P Thompson and Dr E van der 
Zee.

It was noted the Chief Executive, having received a notice under Regulation 13 of the 
Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had 
appointed Councillors J D Hough and Mrs H N J Powell as a replacement member of 
the Committee in place of Councillors P M Dilks and Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
respectively, for this meeting only.

92    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS INTERESTS

There were no declarations of members' interests made at this stage in the 
proceedings.



2
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 MARCH 2017

93    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting held on 23 February 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 

94    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Committee was advised that the Chairman had attended the meeting of the 
Executive held on 7 March 2017.  The Executive had considered a report on the Blue 
Light Campus and Collaboration Agreement, which had been discussed by the 
Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee on 1 March 2017 and the Council 
Business Plan 2016/17 Quarter 3, which had been discussed at the last meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 23 February 2017.  The 
comments from both Committees were presented to the Executive for its 
consideration. 

95    PROPOSAL FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS

The Committee was advised that no proposals for Scrutiny Reviews had been 
received. 

96    CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION

The Committee was advised that no Councillor Calls for Action had been received. 

97    CALL IN OF DECISION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL RELATING 
TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION

A report from the Chief Executive was considered, which informed the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee of the details of a Call In, which was referred to the 
Committee by the Proper Officer in accordance with paragraph 15(h) of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Procedure Rules of the Constitution.  

The Call In related to a decision made by the Leader of the Council (Executive 
Councillor for Governance, Communications, Commissioning, Finance and Property) 
on the Membership of the Local Government Association (LGA) (Decision Reference: 
I013313) on the Master Plan.  A copy of the report submitted to the Leader of the 
Council on 16 March 2017 and the subsequent Decision Notice were appended to 
the report presented.

The Chairman invited Councillor P M Dilks as the spokesperson for the Call-In, to 
outline the reasons for Calling-In the Leader of the Council's decision. The reasons 
submitted were detailed on page 14 of the agenda, which were expanded upon in the 
meeting as detailed below: 



3
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

30 MARCH 2017

 Although the basis of the decision was that the withdrawal from the LGA would 
produce an annual saving of £77,957, there had been no attempt to value the 
services delivered by the LGA, as detailed on paragraphs 3 and 4 of the 
decision report;

 There were no financial details of what would be the cost of the services 
delivered by the LGA if they had to be bought elsewhere, in particular the 
lobbying of government;

 There was no attempt to provide any evidence of the benefits to the County 
Council of the services provided by the LGA.  The spokesperson cited 
examples of such benefits, which included councillor and officer training and 
attendance at conferences and leadership programmes; subsidised peer 
reviews; the guidance and support provided on the Greater Lincolnshire 
Devolution Proposal; and the mentoring of County Councillors;

 There was no evidence to support the claim that the LGA did not recognise the 
concerns of County Councils;

 There was no recognition in the report of the damage to the County Council 
within the local government community.  It was also stated that the County 
Council would be seen as a 'freeloader' wanting to receive the benefits 
negotiated by the LGA but without paying the membership fee;

 There was no mention in the report of the difficulties the County Council could 
face in future dealings with central government in getting its lone voice heard. 
It was also stated that the County Council would become isolated, as it would 
be the only Council outside of London not to be a member of the LGA.  The 
Spokesperson cited examples of when the LGA's lobbying had resulted in an 
increase in funding for local government which included the £2 billion of 
additional funding for adult social care services;

 It was questioned whether the Deputy Leader of the Council would have been 
appointed to the important role of Children's Social Care Commissioner at 
Rotherham Council if she had not been a member of the Children and Young 
People Programme Board at the LGA; and

 The overall lack of detail in the decision report was highlighted as a concern 
and it was also stated that this decision should have been subject to early 
engagement with scrutiny.

Members of the Committee, including Councillor M J Hill OBE, were invited to ask the 
spokesperson questions where the following points were noted: -

 It was clarified why the Spokesperson had chosen to call in the decision at this 
stage, as the decision taken by the Leader of the Council was to serve 12 
months' notice on the LGA and not necessarily to leave it.  A further decision 
would be required prior to 31 March 2018 to leave or to remain in the LGA.  In 
response, the Spokesperson stated that the report implied that this was a 
decision to leave the LGA;

 The Leader of the Council advised that there were currently three London 
Boroughs that were not members of the LGA; and Leicestershire, Essex, and 
Surrey County Councils were also serving notice to withdraw from the LGA;

 The cost of the LGA by per head of population in Lincolnshire was 
approximately 11p and a Councillor deemed this good value for money;



4
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 MARCH 2017

 A Councillor questioned why Lincolnshire County Council was so poorly 
funded and whether the LGA should do more to support shire Councils.  In 
response, the Spokesperson advised that the County Council was so poorly 
funded owing to the national funding formula and not through a failing of the 
LGA;

 A Councillor questioned whether it was the activity of the LGA that had led to 
Adult Social Care receiving additional funding or whether the lobbying 
undertaken by the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services; 
associated charities; the County Council Network and the national media had 
been responsible. 

The Chairman invited the Leader of the Council to respond to the reasons for the 
Call-In, where the following points were noted: -

 It was reiterated that the decision taken by the Leader of the Council was to 
serve 12 months' notice on the LGA and not necessarily to leave it.  A further 
decision would be required prior to 31 March 2018 to leave or to remain in the 
LGA; 

 It was clarified that the affordability of the membership fees was not the sole 
reason for the decision;

 The Leader of the Council stated that the Deputy Leader's appointment at 
Rotherham Council was not necessarily connected to her involvement at the 
LGA.  It was felt that this was owing to the work the Deputy Leader had 
undertaken in the Children's Services department at Lincolnshire County 
Council which was reflected by the recent Ofsted ratings;

 It was reiterated that Lincolnshire County Council was underfunded compared 
to other local authorities and it was felt that the LGA should do more to support 
county councils to ensure fairer funding.  The Leader of the Council cited 
examples where county councils were underfunded, which included the 
proportion of the income from new homes bonuses allocated to county 
councils compared to their levels of responsibility; it had become difficult for 
county councils to take a strategic overview of planning and waste services; 
and the lack of support from the LGA on the Government's requirement for 
elected mayors as part of devolution deals, which was deemed an 
unnecessary requirement by county councils.  It was stated that the LGA could 
do more to support the voice of county councils; and

 It was reiterated that there were currently three London Boroughs that were 
not members of the LGA; and Leicestershire, Essex, and Surrey County 
Councils were also serving notice on the LGA and therefore Lincolnshire 
County Council would not be a lone voice.

Members of the Committee, including Councillor P M Dilks, were invited to ask the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive, as the report author, questions where 
the following points were noted: -

 It was hoped that the LGA would consider the funding formula and lobby the 
Government to ensure fairer funding across all sectors of local government, 
which would be undertaken by consulting all sectors.  This approach had been 



5
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

30 MARCH 2017

suggested by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
at a meeting, where the LGA was invited to propose a fairer funding formula 
for consideration;

 A Councillor reiterated that the decision of the Leader of the Council should 
have been subject to early engagement with scrutiny, prior to the decision 
being taken.  In response, it was reiterated by the Leader of the Council that a 
further decision would be required by 31 March 2018 to either leave or remain 
in the LGA.  Early engagement with scrutiny would be undertaken on this 
matter during the budget setting process.  A detailed decision report would be 
produced for the decision maker's consideration;

 Should the County Council take the decision to leave the LGA in 2018, there 
were other means of lobbying available to the County Council, such as the 
Rural Services Network or by funding other organisations to do so on behalf of 
the County Council; and

 It was noted that the Leader of the Council had recently met with the Chairman 
of the LGA to outline the County Council's concerns. 

The Committee debated the reasons for Call-In, together with the responses of the 
Leader of the Council, as well as any other additional points.  During the discussion 
the following points were noted: -

 It was hoped that the LGA would make improvements in how it supported 
county councils, for example proposing changes to the national funding 
formula.  Should those improvements be made, it was hoped the County 
Council would remain a member of the LGA;

 A Councillor reiterated that the membership fees of the LGA, equating to 11p 
per Lincolnshire resident was good value for money; 

 A decision report, including more information, would be presented to the 
Leader prior to 31 March 2018 to take a final decision on the County Council's 
involvement in the LGA.  This report would be subject to pre-decision scrutiny. 

RESOLVED

That the decision of the Leader of the Council in relation to the Membership of 
the Local Government Association (I013313) be upheld.

NOTE: Councillor R B Parker wished his vote against the resolution be recorded. 

98    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

Consideration was given to a report by Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer), which invited the Committee to begin the process of 
producing a scrutiny work programme for the new Council for the municipal year 
2017/18. 

The Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer advised that some 
initial thoughts had been gathered by scrutiny officers from the current chairmen and 
vice-chairmen and service area officers, which were detailed at Appendices A to F of 
the report.  It was recognised that those new committee members after the election in 



6
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 MARCH 2017

May 2017 may have further ideas that would need to be incorporated in the 
programme.

It was noted that going forward it was planned to rotate the scrutiny committees' work 
programme item on the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to allow 
committee chairmen to provide regular updates, and at the same time provide fellow 
scrutineers with an opportunity to challenge.  

Members were provided with an opportunity to comment on the proposed work 
programmes, where the following points were noted: -

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme

There were no further suggestions for inclusion in the work programme. 

Adult Care and Public Health Scrutiny Committee

It was anticipated that Public Health would be given a prominent role on the work 
programme of the Adult Care and Public Health Scrutiny Committee and the new 
Committee would continue to engage with service users and providers.  It was also 
suggested that the Committee should continue to undertake visits of adult care 
facilities. 

It was also confirmed that the Adult Care and Public Health Scrutiny Committee 
would consider whether to take forward a review of delayed transfers of care. 

A suggestion was made for the Adult Care and Public Health Scrutiny Committee and 
the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire to have a closer working relationship.  
It was suggested that this could be done by ensuring that detailed analysis of the 
work programmes of each committee would be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board at the same meeting. 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

There were no further suggestions for inclusion in the work programme. 

Communities and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee

It was suggested that the meetings of the Crime and Disorder Committee should be 
scheduled to take place on a quarterly basis. 

It was suggested that the Committee should consider an update in the autumn of 
2017 from the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire. 

NOTE: At this stage in the proceedings, Councillor C E H Marfleet left for the 
remainder of the meeting. 



7
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

30 MARCH 2017

Environment, Economy and Transport Scrutiny Committee

Members acknowledged that the workload of the Environment, Economy and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee had the potential to be extensive and the need for 
prioritisation of items would be essential. 

It was suggested that the Committee gave consideration to the following issues:

 the level of scrutiny input into the review of street lighting;
 impact of parking in the vicinity of schools; and
 Broadband (including mobile phone coverage).

Food and Water Management Scrutiny Committee

It was noted that Anglian Water had recently issued information leaflets in 
Lincolnshire as certain parts of the County were 'water stressed'.  It was therefore 
suggested that the Committee continue to engage with Anglian Water. 

NOTE: At this stage in the proceedings, Mr S Rudman left for the remainder of the 
meeting.

Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire

The following changes to the proposed work programme were noted: -

 The items on the Lincolnshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan would 
now be considered at the meetings scheduled for 13 September and 11 
October 2017;

 The item on Grantham Accident and Emergency – Temporary Overnight 
Closure Referral to the Secretary of State would now be considered at the 
meeting scheduled to be held on 14 June 2017;

 The item on the Outcomes of the NHS England Consultation on Congenital 
Heart Disease would now be reported to the Committee on 13 December 
2017;

 The item on the East Midlands Ambulance Service would now be presented to 
the Committee on 11 October 2017.

RESOLVED

That the comments on the proposed scrutiny work programmes for 2017/18 be 
noted. 

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm


